

Supreme Court No. 80115-1

---

**THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THURSTON COUNTY,  
Petitioner,

v.

WESTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARING BOARD and FUTUREWISE  
(formerly known as 1000 Friends of Washington),  
Respondents,

&

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,  
OLYMPIA MASTER BUILDERS, and PEOPLE FOR RESPONSIBLE  
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES,  
Petitioner-Intervenors.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FUTUREWISE**

---

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367  
Attorney for Futurewise

**Address and Telephone Number:**

Futurewise  
814 Second Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 343-0681, Ext. 118 (telephone)  
(206) 709-8218 (facsimile)  
[tim@futurewise.org](mailto:tim@futurewise.org) (e-mail)

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 MAR -6 P 4:11  
BY RONALD M. VASQUEZ  
CLERK

## Table of Contents

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Table of Authorities</i> .....	<i>ii</i>
<i>I. Introduction</i> .....	<i>1</i>
<i>II. Argument</i> .....	<i>2</i>
A. Read together, RCW 36.70A.130 and RCW 36.70A.280 authorize appeals of seven and ten year periodic reviews of comprehensive plans, urban growth areas, and development regulations when filed within 60 days of the notice of adoption for those decisions. (Thurston County Issues 1 – 4) .....	<i>2</i>
B. The <i>Gold Star Resorts</i> decision’s conclusion that the requirement to revise a comprehensive plan and development regulation only applies to provisions affected by intervening legislative revisions is contrary to the plain language of RCW 36.70A.130. (Thurston County Issue 1).....	<i>10</i>
C. The plain language of RCW 36.70A.130 and the amendments to RCW 43.62.035 show that urban growth areas must be sized to conform to the OFM population projection range and, if a local government chooses to use one, a reasonable market factor. (Thurston County Issues 2 and 3) .....	<i>16</i>
<i>III. Conclusion</i> .....	<i>20</i>

## Table of Authorities

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006) .....	11
<i>City of Des Moines v. Puget Sound Regional Council</i> , 98 Wn. App. 23, 988 P.2d 27 (1999) .....	19
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005) .....	3
<i>Diehl v. Mason County</i> , 94 Wn. App. 645, 972 P.2d 543 (1999) .....	20
<i>Ferry County v. Concerned Friends of Ferry County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 824, 123 P.3d 102 (2005) .....	19
<i>Gold Star Resorts, Inc. v. Futurewise</i> , 140 Wn. App. 378, 166 P.3d 748 (2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 615, 53 P.3d 1011 (2002) .....	1
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....	1
<i>Skagit Surveyors and Engineers, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998) .....	5
<i>Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 781, 154 P.3d 959 (2007) .....	6
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
1990 Wash. Laws 1 <sup>st</sup> Ex. S. Chapter 17 .....	17
1995 Wash. Laws Chapter 162 .....	17, 19
1997 Wash. Laws Chapter 429 .....	14, 15
2003 Wash. Laws Chapter 333 .....	15
2005 Wash. Laws Chapter 294 .....	9

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
Chapter 36.70A RCW .....	1
RCW 36.70A.030 .....	14
RCW 36.70A.110 .....	7, 17
RCW 36.70A.130 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
RCW 36.70A.190 .....	19
RCW 36.70A.280 .....	4
RCW 36.70A.320 .....	6
RCW 43.62.035 .....	7, 16, 19
RCW 43.67.035 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Brent D. Lloyd, <i>Accommodating Growth or Enabling Sprawl? The Role of Population Growth Projections in Comprehensive Planning Under the Washington State Growth Management Act</i> 36 GONZ. L. REV. 73, 103 – 05 (2000/2001) .....	19
--	----

**Board Cases**

<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002 Order on Motion for Reconsideration (August 11, 2005) .	6
<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. Thurston County</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 05-2-0002 Order on Motions to Dismiss (April 21, 2005).....	5
